**Customs (Amendment) Bill** 

**Table of Contents** 

Bill No: 33/2000 Read the first time: 13th November 2000

Long Title

**Enacting Formula** 

- 1 Short title and commencement
- 2 Amendment of long title
- 3 Amendment of section 3
- 4 Amendment of section 10
- 5 Amendment of section 22
- 6 Amendment of section 22A
- 7 Amendment of section 71
- 8 Repeal and re-enactment of section 75
- 9 New section 90E
- 10 Miscellaneous amendments
- 11 Amendment to Countervailing and Anti-Dumping Duties Act
- **12 Amendment to Free Trade Zones Act**
- 13 Amendment to Goods and Services Tax Act

**Explanatory Statement** 

### **Expenditure of Public Money**

### Customs (Amendment) Bill

#### Bill No. 33/2000

Read the first time on 13th November 2000.

An Act to amend the Customs Act (Chapter 70 of the 1997 Revised Edition) and to make consequential amendments to certain other written laws.

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows:

#### Short title and commencement

**1.**—(1) This Act may be cited as the Customs (Amendment) Act 2000 and shall, with the exception of sections 2 to 6 and 10 to 13, come into operation on such date as the Minister may, by notification in the *Gazette*, appoint.

(2) Sections 2 to 6 and 10 to 13 shall come into operation on 1st January 2001.

#### Amendment of long title

2. The long title to the Customs Act is amended by inserting, immediately after the word "customs", the words "and excise".

#### Amendment of section 3

**3.** Section 3(1) of the Customs Act is amended —

- (a) by deleting the definition of "customs duty" and substituting the following definition:
  - " "customs duty" means duty on goods imported into Singapore, excluding any excise duty;";
- (b) by deleting the definition of "excise duty" and substituting the following

definition:

""excise duty" means duty on goods whether manufactured in Singapore or elsewhere;"; and

(c) by deleting the definition of "import duty".

### Amendment of section 10

- 4. Section 10 of the Customs Act is amended
  - (a) by deleting the words "including import" in the 2nd line of subsections (1) and (2); and
  - (b) by inserting, immediately after subsection (1), the following subsection:

"(1A) Any excise duty imposed by or under this Act on any goods shall be imposed on a non-discriminatory basis regardless of the place of origin or manufacture of the goods.".

## Amendment of section 22

5. Section 22 of the Customs Act is amended —

- (a) by inserting, immediately after the word "imported" in the 2nd line of subsection (1), in the 1st and in the 2nd lines of subsection (4)(b) and in the 1st line of subsection (7), the words "or locally-manufactured";
- (b) by inserting, immediately after the word "importer" in subsection (8)(a), the words "or local manufacturer"; and
- (c) by deleting the section heading and substituting the following section heading:

### "Value of imported or locally-manufactured goods, other than motor spirit, for excise duty".

# Amendment of section 22A

**6.** Section 22A of the Customs Act is amended by deleting the section heading and substituting the following section heading:

# "Value of imported goods, other than motor spirit, for customs duty".

# Amendment of section 71

**7.** Section 71 of the Customs Act is amended by inserting, immediately after subsection (3), the following subsection: